
 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 
 

Date: 
 

Monday, 12 July 2021 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Virtual Meeting 

2 July 2021 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies.  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any.  

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

5. Declaration of Interests:  

 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Other Interests 

 

6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel. 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

7. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any.  

 (At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15). 
 

8. Your Housing Group Regular Performance Update. (Pages 15 - 24) 

9. Update on the Levels of Pollution and the Air Quality Action Plan. (Pages 25 - 174) 

10. Work Programme (Pages 175 - 176) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme: 
 Chair’s Items 

 Members’ Items 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Membership of Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor D Shaw (Chair) Councillor T McNicol (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley 
Councillor G Heath Councillor I Herdman 
Councillor T Holmes Councillor K Hoptroff 
Councillor B A Hughes Councillor A Hulme 
Councillor B Johnson Councillor J T Jones 
Councillor K Martin Councillor T Riley 
Councillor P Roberts Councillor L Swindlehurst 
Councillor P Taylor Councillor R Ward 
Councillor N Yates  

 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair)   
 
 Councillors J Aberley, G Heath, I Herdman, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, 

B Johnson, K Martin, T Riley, P Roberts, L Swindlehurst, P Taylor, 
and R Ward . 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor C J S Atkins, E Fallows, J Porter, S Scalise, M Bowen 

and P Wood. 
 
   
APOLOGIES: Councillors T McNicol, B A Hughes and N Yates. 
 

42 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY. 
 
Councillor Atkins was substitute member for Councillor Yates. 
 

43 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 
There were none. 
 

44 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 
None were declared. 
 

45 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 
 
DECIDED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 22nd March 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

46 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY. 
 
None had been received. 
 

47 REFRESHED COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 
 
The Panel considered a report which explained that the Council was required by 
statute to work in partnership with other listed organisations to tackle community 
safety problems in Staffordshire Moorlands. The Council’s corporate plan committed 
the Council to ‘Review the Council’s community safety arrangements in order to 
maintain strong partnerships with community groups’. This report supported the 
delivery of that commitment. 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 June 2021 
 

2 
 

The District Council had three main duties in relation to community safety and must: 
 

 work with partners to formulate and implement a community safety 

strategy; 

 ensure that it had a committee to scrutinise crime and disorder matters 

at least once a year; and 

 consider the crime and disorder implications when exercising its 

functions. 

The District Council discharged its duty to work with partners to formulate and 
implement a community safety strategy through its involvement in the Moorlands 
Together Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership. Appendix C provided a 
summary of the Council’s contributions to the Partnership. 
 
The Community Overview & Scrutiny 
[...]
omed 
- To allow for effective scrutiny, milestones, interim measures and timescales 

should be included in the Plan 
- Improved typeface and background was requested, as the current design was 

difficult for people with dyslexia or visual impairment to read 
- Inclusion of more ambitious tree planting schemes 
- The Industry and Agriculture Working Group reported success with 

partnership working amongst large private companies to achieve climate 
change ambitions 

 
Councillor Porter noted the comments and agreed to look into the possibility of 
milestones being incorporated into the Plan, prior to the next Cabinet meeting. 
Members were assured that electric vehicle charging points were a priority and the 
Council was committed to becoming carbon neutral by 2030 with partnership 
working. 
 
He highlighted the importance of trees being planted at the correct site and a Tree 
Planting Strategy would be included in Part 2 of the Plan. The Council would initially 
focus on the reduction in carbon emissions and then carbon off-setting. 
 
DECIDED: The Panel noted and made comment on the 2021/22 Climate Change 
Plan (Part 1). 
  
 Page 5



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 June 2021 
 

4 
 

 
 

49 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed. 
 
DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2021-22 be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 6



- 1 -

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 21 June 
2021

Present: 

Lesley Adams
Richard Cox
Stephen Doyle
Brian Edwards
Stephen Sweeney (Substitute 
for Gill Heesom)
Ray Sutherland (Substitute for 
Ann Edgeller)

Tony Holmes
Bryan Jones
Bernard Peters
Stephen Doyle

Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Glynn Dixon, David Greensmith, Emma 
Barnett and Emma Christmas (Observer ETAP)

Apologies: Ann Edgeller, Simon Gaskin, Gill Heesom and Keit
[...]
ons agreed at  

      the meeting. 

 

4. Report of:  

Sharon Wheeler – Regional Housing Manager South 

 

5. Contact details of author:  

Sharon Wheeler- sharon.wheeler@yourhousinggroup.co.uk 

 

6. Confidential report:  

No 

 

7. Supporting documents 

Appendix 1 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sharon.wheeler@yourhousinggroup.co.uk


SMDC Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

12th July 2021 

Your Housing Group Legacy Report 

     

   

2 
 

 

 

           8.Introduction  

In 2017, Moorlands Housing Association transferred its engagements to Arena 

Housing Group (now Your Housing Limited). This means that governance is 

undertaken by those members of YHG Common Board who govern Your Housing 

Limited and now also have specific oversight and responsibility.  A legacy agreement 

was developed by and for: 

 

 Moorlands Housing Association 

 Your Housing Group (YHG) 

 Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC) 

 

The legacy agreement is a goodwill agreement between Moorlands Housing 

Association, YHG and SMDC and sets out the condition for change to the legal 

structure. 

 

This paper provides a performance and development update on YHG business areas 

identified in the legacy agreement and relates to business activity between April 

2020 and March 2021 unless otherwise specified. 

 

In addition to reporting to the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel (COSP), the 

legacy agreement includes a requirement for a small tenant panel to be convened to 

join the COSP in reviewing the report. A customer panel has been recruited and 

attends the COSP meetings. 

 

          9.Your Housing Group Response to Covid 19 

              

During further lockdowns due to Covid 19 in November 2020 and January to March 

2021 we moved temporarily to a reduced repairs service, offering emergencies and 

outdoor repairs only. However, we continued to let properties and carry out 

compliance activity and inspections.  

 

A full repairs service is now back in place. 

 

YHG continues to monitor local and national Covid 19 guidance and adapts how we 

deliver our services in line with Government advice and recommendations. 

 

 

 

Page 16



SMDC Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

12th July 2021 

Your Housing Group Legacy Report 

     

   

3 
 

 

 

10. Housing Management 

YHG continues to recognise the need to enhance our delivery of services, improve 

customer satisfaction and our understanding of customers and neighbourhoods. 

 

In order to do this, YHG are reviewing and realigning our housing management 

customer operating model.  This will introduce an enhanced regional approach to 

tenancy and housing management, tenancy enforcement and allocations to provide 

a more collaborative approach, enabling colleagues to improve their relationship 

with customers and better understand the needs of local neighbourhoods. 

 

As part of this review we are also increasing the number of front-line housing 

management colleagues to improve our services to customers in the following 

areas:- 

 Tenancy Enforcement to improve our response to anti-social behaviour and 

other tenancy breaches. 

 Keyworker Tenancy Support by re-introducing a dedicated Tenancy Support 

team to support new and existing customers that may need more intensive 

dedicated support to enable them to sustain their tenancies. 

 

It is anticipated the new Regional Housing Management Teams will be in place from 

September 2021. 

 

      10.1 Neighbourhood inspection and Customer Engagement Events 

YHG will reintroduce our Customer Engagement events when it is safe to do so. We 

are currently carrying out neighbourhood inspections on an ad-hoc basis however 

the new customer operating model will see a more comprehensive scheduled 

programme of neighbourhood inspections introduced and communicated to 

customers by the Regional Housing Management Teams. 

 

11. Lettings 

Lettings performance has been impact
[...]
d Maintenance  

         Performance and normal service delivery was affected by Covid 19 however, overall   

         YHG successfully navigated the pandemic to minimise any negative lasting impact. This  

       is demonstrated by the increase in customer satisfaction with our in-house repairs 

      service, Fix360, from 67 % to 88% as at the end of March this year.   

      We also established a ‘SWAT’ team to ensure we could access properties where    

         customers were isolating to carry out emergency repairs and utilised operatives to  

         deliver food parcels, medicine, and even postal deliveries to assist local services during  

         the most severe lockdown periods.   

         See Appendix 1 for Repairs and Maintenance Performance Information. 

 

   15. Asset 

          See Appendix 1 for asset improvement delivered in the Moorlands in 2020/2021 

 

   16.Digital Engagement 

          All tenancy sign ups to general needs housing in Moorlands area are now digital except    

          where this poses specific challenges for the customer due to disability or vulnerability. 

 

 17.Community Regeneration 

Page 18



SMDC Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

12th July 2021 

Your Housing Group Legacy Report 

     

   

5 
 

         YHG has supported Community Centres including Haregate Community Centre and 

         Biddulph Youth Zone arranging £1000 worth of donations towards providing  

         weekly food parcels, Christmas presents, and lunches. 

 

  17.1 A Community Clean Up Day was arranged in Biddulph involving YHG colleagues,  

            customer and contractors. 

 

   17.2  Employment support has continued including the setting up of a Facebook Workclub 

Group to support customers when face to face meetings were suspended                

offering members weekly one to one phone calls and help with benefit claims. 

 

  17.3 “Landlocked” Land  

            We are in discussions with a number of households over a piece of “landlocked” land,     

inaccessible due to the design of nearby buildings it has become a target for 

flytipping. We are reviewing options for this site, including offering residents a 

garden extension.   

 

18. Commercial  

          The external Revolution Launderette Unit outside Mill Street, Leek was installed in  

          January 2021 and is proving popular. 

 

          YHG are currently seeking planning permission to change the layout of the frontage of     

          Mill Street to allow a one-way, short stay parking facility which will encourage more  

          commercial customers and deter residential customers’ car parking throughout the  

          day. 

 

  19. Recommendation 

         It is recommended that the content of this report is discussed, and actions agreed at  

         the meeting. 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2021 

Appendix 1 Moorlands Legacy Agreement Performance Indicators April 2020- March 31st 2021  

Area  Legacy Agreement  KPI        Target Actual 

Housing 
Management  

Overview of local service 
delivery  
 

 
 
 
 

 Number of lettings 

 

N/A 145 

 Average re-let time 18 days 45 days 

 Actual Void rent loss £155,854.88 £148,591.72 
(-£7,263.16 
variance) 

 Percentage of gas compliance 100% 100% 

Repairs YHG will continue with the 
internal provision of day-to-day, 
voids and planned works within 
the Moorlands area through its 
DLO or other structure which 
employs local labour providing 
this is commercially viable. 
 
 
YHG will continue to explore 
opportunities with High Peak 
and any other local 
opportunities to develop JV’s, 
cost sharing vehicles or 
management agreements, these 

 
 Repairs completed within target  

 

                                 Responsive Repairs 
 

21 days  
 

24.8 days  
 

                                     Minor Works 
 

63 days  28.8 days  

 Average cost of repair  

 
N/A £219 per repair 

 Aver
[...]
4,020.00 
Number delivered 
= 1, average cost 
£4,020.00 
 
Kitchens 
Total cost £7,042 
Number delivered 
= 1, average cost 
£7,042 
 
Bathrooms 
Total cost £4,717 

P
age 23



July 2021 

Number delivered 
= 1, average cost 
£4,717 

 
Digital engagement 

Customers will be able to access 
YHG service via a digital 
platform including web chat, 
email, text and via the website 
and social media 

Update on availability and usage of digital platform 

 Number of customers accessing services 
digitally 

   
13,000 customers 
signed up to ‘Your 
Home Hub’ across 
YHG 
 
 

P
age 24



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 
12 July 2021 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Update on the Levels of Pollution and the Air 
Quality Action Plan 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Bowen - Portfolio Holder for 
Communities 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Alicia Patterson - Head of Environmental 
Health 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Leek and Cellarhead  

 
 

Appendices Attached  
 

 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 To update the Panel on the latest Air Quality data across the Staffordshire 

Moorlands and the measures being proposed or undertaken in relation to the  
declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in Leek and Cellarhead, as 
part of the Air Quality Action Plan for the Areas. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Panel notes the content of the report.  
 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s statutory duty to manage air quality in the 

District, monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) was completed across the 
District during 2019.  In general, the monitoring confirmed that NO2 annual 
mean concentrations generally showed a slight downward trend, decreasing at 
60% of the sites from the previous year. 
 

3.2 Once adjusted to be representative of a location of relevant exposure, only 
three exceedances  of the Air Quality Objective  (40μg/m³ )  were recorded 

Appendix 1: SMDC Air Quality Data and Action Plan Update 2020 
Appendix 2: SMDC ARS 2020 
Appendix 3: Consolidated Air Quality Action Plan 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



  

and all three were located in the existing Air Quality Management Area in 
Cellarhead, with the  highest reading recorded to be 41.9μg/m³. 

    
3.3 There were no exceedances of the Air Quality Objective in AQMA No1: Leek. 

Full details of the air quality results can be found in the Annual Status Report 
2020 (attached at Appendix 2). 

 
3.4 Despite the difficulties presented by the Covid-19 pandemic, continued 

monitoring of NO2 was completed across the District during 2020. No 
exceedances of the Air Quality Objectives were seen at any location across 
the District in 2020, including in the two declared Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs) in Leek and Cellarhead.  
 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 This report supports the following Corporate Aims of the Council: 
 

• Aim 1: To help create a safer and healthier environment for our 
residents to live and work. 

• Aim 4: To protect and improve the environment. 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alternative options to consider. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

  
6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
There are no Community Safety issues arising from this report.  
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
There are no workforce implications arising from this report. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies. 
 
There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
There are no initial financial implications arising from this report. All 
assessments will be carried out as part of the Council’s routine work. 
However, the Council may seek support from external bodies should 

Page 26



  

any further modelling be required for the preparation of the action plan. 
Typically the cost
[...]
ontact details 

 Alicia Patterson 
Head of Environmental Health 
alicia.patterson@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
 

 
 
7. Detail 
 
7.1 The report provides details of the monitoring of air quality which has been 

undertaken in the District as part of the Council’s statutory duty to manage air 
quality in its area. It is suggested that results from monitoring carried out in 
2020 should be viewed with caution as they reflect a large reduction in traffic 
across the district due to the Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns, 
notably during the first lockdown in April.  However, they do provide valuable 
data and confirm that road traffic sources are the primary  source of  NO2 
pollution across the District, which supports the measures outlined in the Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP)(attached at Appendix 3). 

 
7.2 Full details of the air quality results for 2020 can be found in SMDC Air Quality 

Data 2020 attached at Appendix 1.  
 
7.3 A number of direct measures of the Air Quality Action Plan were implemented 

during 2019 in pursuit of improving local air quality. The majority of these have 
been as part of the Air Aware project and the innovative Transport 
Management System (TMS)  in Cellarhead.  

 
7.4 The Air Aware project aims to provide school engagement, business 

engagement, and a communications campaign to raise awareness of air 
quality issues, focusing on Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs). This has 
proved to be very popular with Leek schools, with 7 now engaged in the 
project.  Further details are presented in Appendices 1 & 3.The project also 
funded an EV feasibility study across Staffordshire, which will be used to 
inform an EV action plan.   

 
7.5 The TMS project  at  Cellarhead is being undertaken in conjunction with Amey, 

Staffs County Council and Keele University, and aims to improve traffic flows 
and thus air quality at this junction, by utilising fibre optics to sense traffic 
queues and adjust traffic light settings accordingly.
[...]
billion3. 

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC) declared two Air Quality 

Management Areas (AQMAs) in July 2019; Leek and Cellarhead which have been 

declared as a result of traffic emissions resulting in exceedances of the Nitrogen 

Dioxide (NO2) annual mean objective. Due to the AQMA declarations an Air Quality 

Action Plan (AQAP) is currently being drafted. As soon as the AQAP has been 

drafted it will be consulted upon (including Defra), and following any updates required 

it will be adopted by SMDC in due course. 

Full details of the declared AQMAs, including maps of AQMA boundaries are 

available online https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/local-authorities?la_id=258. 

Monitoring of NO2 was completed across the district during 2019, there was no 

monitoring of Particulate Matter (PM10 or PM2.5). The highest monitored NO2 

concentration recorded in 2019, once adjusted to be representative of a location of 

relevant exposure, was 43.5µg/m³ at monitoring location 25 which is located within 

the Leek AQAMA on Broad Street. NO2 annual mean concentrations have decreased 

at 16 of 26 sites for which data was also available for 2018. Four sites monitored 

above the annual mean objective in 2019, all of which were within the AQMAs. This 

is compared to two sites in 2018, although it should be noted that the additional 

exceedances occurred at newly deployed monitoring locations. 
 
 
 

1 Environmental equity, air quality, socioeconomic status and respiratory health, 2010 
2 Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental inequalities analysis, 2006 
3 Defra. Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality, May 2013 

Page 58

https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/local-authorities?la_id=258
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/local-authorities?la_id=258


Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020 ii 

 

 

Actions to Improve Air Quality 
SMDC are currently in the process of completing the AQAP
[...]
owing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values’ 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives 

AQS Air Quality Strategy 

ASR Air quality Annual Status Report 

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

EU European Union 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

… … 

 

Page 174



 

 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2021/22 

 

Date Items for Agenda 
21 June 2021  

 Refreshed Community Safety Strategy 

 Climate Change Action Plan 

12 July 2021  

 Your Housing Group Regular Update  

 Update - Levels of Pollution and the Air Quality Action Plan 

06 Sep 2021  

 Refreshed Environment Enforcement Policy 

  

  

08 Nov 2021  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Annual Update   - TBC 

  

  

24 Jan 2022  

 Local Policing Team Annual Update - TBC 

  

07 March 2022  

 

Key Organisations to Invite/ Schedule Annually and Additional Items 
Staffordshire Commissioner Annual Update  

Local Policing Team  Annual Update  

Your Housing – 6 Monthly Update  

Fire & Rescue  Service Annual Update  

Citizens Advice Bureau Annual Update   

Assets of Community Value 

P
age 175

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel.
	8 Your Housing Group Regular Performance Update.
	8a. 2021.07.12  Moorlands Legacy Information Appendix 1 final_

	9 Update on the Levels of Pollution and the Air Quality Action Plan.
	9a.Appendix 1 AQ DATA FOR 2020
	9b.Appendix 2 ASR
	Document Co

Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
MEETING
Minutes
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor D Shaw (Chair)
Councillors
I Herdman,
T Holmes,
B A Hughes,
A Hulme,
B Johnson, T Riley, P Roberts, L Swindlehurst, P Taylor, R Ward
and N Yates

50

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor C J S Atkins, I Plant, M Bowen, M Gledhill, N Hawkins,
K J Jackson, J Porter, S E Ralphs MBE, S Scalise and P Wood

APOLOGIES:

Councillors J Aberley, K Hoptroff and K Martin

NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.
Councillor Atkins was substitute member for Councillor Hoptroff and Councillor Plant
was substitute member for Councillor Martin.

51

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.
DECIDED:

52

That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 21 st June
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN)
Councillor Atkins raised an urgent item of business in relation to the cancellation of
Leek Show.
The Leader explained to the Panel that as a responsible land owner and due to the
rates of positive covid infections, the Council had not given permission for the Show
to be held at Birchall Playing Fields.
Apparently, the event organisers had found an alternative venue at a site in
Longsden. The local covid outbreak in Leek was highlighted and there were a
number of health and safety matters which the organisers would need to address,
before the Council could give consent for the Show to be held on its land. The show
would attract visitors from many parts of the Country.
Cllr Atkins agreed with the danger that Covid-19 posed and the requirement for
prevention measures to be in place. She was concerned that the event had been
publicised, tickets sold and a lack of communication between the Council and event
organisers. It was queried whether there was a fee to use the site and if the
permission had be refused to allow the Council to develop the football pitch in
conjunction with a planning application.
1

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021
Members were assured that there was no connection with the refusal to use Birchall
Playing Fields and the planning application for Ball Haye Green Football Club. A fee
was paid to the Council for the use of the field which included complimentary
advertising. There had not been a breakdown in communication and this event had
been held for many years without any issues. Officers had assisted, offered
alternative solutions for the Show to proceed and had negotiated with the Show
organisers as much as possible.
The Council was not responsible for notifying businesses, sponsors or the public of
the cancellation of the event.
53

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:
No interests were declared.

54

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE
POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL.
DECIDED: That the minutes from the last meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire
and Crime Panel be NOTED.

55

QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.
There were none.

56

YOUR HOUSING GROUP REGULAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE.
Members considered a briefing paper introduced by Sharon Wheeler – Regional
Housing Manager South, which provided a performance and development update on
YHG business areas identified in the legacy agreement and related to business
activity between April 2020 and March 2021. Aaron Hamersley – Head of Housing
Management, Dave Lovatt – Compliance and Facilities Manager and Paula Marshall
Director of Housing and Customer Service was also present at the meeting, along
with two customer representatives; Cheryl Ballan and Andrea Hampton. Apologies
were received from George Wallace.
Topics covered within the report included:
-

Your Housing Group Response to Covid 19
Housing Management
Neighbourhood inspection and Customer Engagement Events
Lettings
Compliance
Development
Repairs and Maintenance
Asset improvement
Digital Engagement
Community Regeneration

YHG were in the process of a review and restructure of its housing management
customer operation model. This would introduce an enhanced regional approach to
tenancy and housing management, tenancy enforcement and allocations to provide
a more collaborative approach, enabling colleagues to improve their relationship with
customers and better understand the needs of local neighbourhoods. Members were
2

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021
pleased to learn about the reintroduction of the Customer Engagement events and
the new regional customer operating model.
The Panel was advised that Dave Lovatt would provide the performance update to
members in the future as Sharon Wheeler had been appointed to a new
safeguarding and tenancy support role within the organisation. The new team would
assist customers that required more intensive dedicated support to enable them to
sustain their tenancies. The Chair requested for an update on this to be included in
the next regular performance report and Sharon was thanked for the support she
had provided to members over the years.
Members commented and raised the following points:Cars parked dangerously on Mill Street/Hamil Drive, Leek – Planning permission
was being sought to change the layout of the frontage of
Mill Street to allow a one-way, short stay parking facility which would encourage
more commercial customers and deter residential customers car parking throughout
the day.
YHG asset map – It wasn’t possible for this to be provided as the document would
be too large, complicated and ever changing. A schedule of ground maintenance
had been previously circulated to members and if there were any areas of concern
these should be reported for investigation on a case by case basis.
Number of newly built properties and an update on Lightwood in Cheadle – The
Development Team would provide the number of units built and an update on the
Lightwood site after the meeting.
Housing repairs and renewals – In response to a query in relation to repairs, Officers
explained that there had been a reduced service between Jan to March due to the
pandemic. However, the General Repairs service had now resumed and was up to
date. Paula Marshall suggested that an officer from the Asset Management and
Repairs Team could attend a future meeting to provide a more detailed update on
repairs and renewals. Customer satisfaction for the in-house repairs service had
increased from 67 % to 88%, as at the end of March this year. One of the customer
representatives also gave assurance that customers had noted an improved level of
customer satisfaction.
Daisy Haye – Councillor Atkins was very concerned about a number of major
outstanding maintenance issues at this relatively new site and the affect this had on
the residents. Service charge fees had increased, the shared ownership scheme for
the flats was complicated and communication with the residents was poor. YHG was
hugely disappointed that a new building required such a large amount of repair
which included major works to the roof. The Council had been involved with the
mixed tenure scheme offered at Daisy Haye and the scheme was standard practice
for such properties. There were a number of vacant flats to enable residents to
temporarily reside in whilst their bathrooms and kitchens were upgraded.
A date for the completion of works and an update on the garden area would be
provided after the meeting. Once restrictions were lifted, a meeting for residents
would be arranged which Leek Councillors wished to be involved with.
A member of the Panel suggested that regular surgeries should be arranged as part
of the neighbourhood inspections and highlighted the importance of the
3

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021
organisation’s responsibility to mitigate climate change by ensuring homes were
future proofed or retro-fitted. YHG had an Environmental Strategy and would attend
a meeting of the Climate Change Working Group to present its plans to address
climate change or include details at the next regular performance update.
The Chair thanked the Officers and Customer Representatives their attendance.
DECIDED: That the update be noted.
57

UPDATE ON THE LEVELS OF POLLUTION AND THE AIR QUALITY
ACTION PLAN.
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest Air Quality
data across the Staffordshire Moorlands and the measures being proposed or
undertaken in relation to the declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in
Leek and Cellarhead, as part of the Air Quality Action Plan for the Areas.
In accordance with the Council’s statutory duty to manage air quality in the District,
monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) was completed across the District during 2019.
In general, the monitoring confirmed that NO2 annual mean concentrations generally
showed a slight downward trend, decreasing at 60% of the sites from the previous
year.
Once adjusted to be representative of a location of relevant exposure, only three
exceedances of the Air Quality Objective (40μg/m³ ) were recorded and all three
were located in the existing Air Quality Management Area in Cellarhead, with the
highest reading recorded to be 41.9μg/m³.
There were no exceedances of the Air Quality Objective in AQMA No1: Leek. Full
details of the air quality results were contained in the Annual Status Report 2020
(attached at Appendix 2 of the report).
Despite the difficulties presented by the Covid-19 pandemic, continued monitoring of
NO2 was completed across the District during 2020. No exceedances of the Air
Quality Objectives were seen at any location across the District in 2020, including in
the two declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in Leek and Cellarhead.
A member of the Panel expected there to be more of a reduction in emissions due to
the pandemic and requested for the air quality data table to include the locations
rather than grid references.
Members made suggestions for the improvement of air quality such as; the
introduction of a 20 is plenty scheme, improved walking routes to school, car parks
within close proximity of schools, park and walk schemes and use of leisure centre
car parks. It was the opinion of some councillors that serious re-engineering of the
junction at Cellarhead was needed. Others explained that it wasn’t possible to have
a right turn filter lane/light as there wasn’t enough space for two lanes and that
parking wasn’t available at the school.
Alicia Patterson - Head of Environmental Health, agreed this was a challenging area
for the District and advised that a trial was taking place at this junction which would
provide real time air quality data with peak times taken into account.

4

Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021
The next report would include the physical locations and the suggestions were noted
for discussion at future discussions with partners.
Discussion took place in relation to the significant measures required to reduce the
amount of traffic in Leek town centre. Members were assured that SMDC worked
extensively with its partners with the common aim to improve air quality. Work was
being undertaken to look at alternative routes but to also ensure the traffic wasn’t
dispersed elsewhere in the area.
DECIDED: That the Panel noted the content of the report.
58

WORK PROGRAMME
The Leader gave details of the Kick Start Scheme (funding for employers to provide
work placement for 16-24 year olds at risk of long-term unemployment). Project
Officers had offered to attend a meeting of the Panel to provide full details of the
scheme.
The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed, subject to
the addition of the following items:-

Kick Start Scheme
Management Plan for green spaces managed and maintained by SMDC

DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2021-22 be agreed.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

5

